twenty (20) ranks. There were one hundred and forty ·(140)",,staff 
vacancies at the end of l:994 in a required task force of four 
hundred and fifty (450). 

The phem�nenon of a high level of female .staff prevailed. 
The number of female staff employed in 1994 was one hundred and 
twenty three (123) - reflecting 40% of ranks employed. 

The Administration continued to expose members of staff to 
training both internally and externally. 

Members of staff continued to be involved in sports and 
cultural activities 

The rehabilitation of physical structures particularly at

[...]

f_ifty-nine dollars and twenty-seven cents ($207, 95�. 27) at 
1993.12.31. 

The Guyana Fire service despite being plagued with a 
manpower shortage continued to meet the demands made on. it. The 
strength of the Service was 60.6%, with 145 vacancies out of an 
estaQlishment of three hundred and sixty-eight (368). · 

The rehabilitation of building at Headquarters, Leonora, 
West Ruimveldt Workshop and campbellville continued during 1994 
at a cost of eight million dollars ($8000,000.00). 

Forty-four (44) properties were completely destroyed by fire 
in 1994.

[...]

Instructive manuals 
and video tapes among other documents, were used in the 
preparation of staff for the said Elections. All necessary 
support was given to the Guyana Elections Commission in 1994 by 
the Department. 

The Photographic Unit prepared thirty-one thousand, two 
hundred and fifty-two (31,252) identification cards for 
distribution throughout the country. 

The general staff development programme allowed members of 
staff to participate in professional courses internally and 
externally. Generally, the various departments of the Ministry